# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 110

RESOLVES, 1945

the use of the test and slaughter and calfhood vaccination to check and eradicate this disease, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Eradication of various diseases, appropriation for. Resolved: That the amounts of \$50,000 from current revenues of the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, \$150,000 from unappropriated surplus to be immediately available, \$100,000 from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and \$100,000 from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947 be, and hereby are, provided for the eradication of Bang's disease, tuberculosis and other infectious and contagious diseases of livestock. These funds shall be expended under the supervision of the commissioner of agriculture; and be it further

**Resolved:** That any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain as a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 21, 1945

#### Chapter 110

RESOLVE, Relating to Appointment of Special Committee to Study Proposals to Establish Technical and Vocational Institutes.

Establishment of special committee. Resolved: That a special committee be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, to study proposals to establish state technical and vocational institutes to promote specialized training for returned veterans and other persons who give evidence of special aptitude or need and who desire specialized preparation designed specifically to train for service in trade, industry or commerce, and be it further

Resolved: That this committee shall be made up as follows:

#### RESOLVES, 1945

CHAP. 111

Commissioner of education, who shall serve as chairman; 2 members representing the legislature, I from each branch; 2 members representing the veterans, I from the Veterans Administration Facility; 2 members representing labor; 2 members representing industry and 2 members representing the state board for vocational education, and be it further

Resolved: That this committee shall report to the governor and council and be prepared to make recommendations as follows:

- I. Desirable locations from the standpoint of population, geographical advantages, business conditions and community and employer cooperation.
  - 2. Sites, buildings, equipment and areas of training.
- 3. Costs of establishing and maintaining such institutions for the biennium or fractional part thereof, and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$5,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used for all necessary expenses of such a study by said committee, including \$5 per day for each member of the committee who is not a state employee and the actual cash expenses of all members incurred in the performance of their duties.

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 111

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Advertise and Sell Certain Stumpage in the Town of Ashland.

Forest commissioner authorized to advertise and sell certain stumpage. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise and sell certain stumpage on lots 45 and 48 in the north part of Sheridan, now a part of the town of Ashland; and be it further

Resolved: That the selling price shall not be less than the market price for stumpage prevailing in Aroostook County; and be it further

Resolved: That the proceeds of such sale shall constitute a fund to be used by a special legislative joint committee for the purpose of studying public reserved lots in the state.